DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV Rec:\$16.00

2015-867877

Total:\$16.00

08/12/2015 03:09 PM

GENE & MARILYNN WEST

Pas=4

E07

/	This document prepared by (and after recording return to):		00020260201508678770040040	
	Name:	GENE RAYMOND WEST and MARILYN HILLER WEST	) KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER	
	Firm/Company:			
	Address: Address 2:	7392 HACIENDA WAY		
	City, State, Zip: Phone:	FELTON, CA 95018	)Above This Line Reserved For Official Use Only	

Assessor's Parcel No. = 1318-15-819-001

## **GRANT DEED**

(Husband and Wife to a Trust)

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, GENE WEST and MARILYN WEST, Husband and Wife, hereinafter referred to as "Grantors", does hereby grant unto GENE RAYMOND WEST and MARILYN HILLER WEST, as Trustees of THE WEST FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, dated \*\*\frac{1.5}{2.1.5}\$, hereinafter "Grantees", the following lands and property, together with all improvements located thereon, lying in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, to-wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PLEASE SEE EXHIBIT A

Commonly Known as: 180 ELKS POINT ROAD, ZEPHYR COVE, NEVADA 89449

LESS AND EXCEPT all oil, gas and minerals, on and under the above described property owned by Grantor, if any, which are reserved by Grantor.

SUBJECT to all easements, rights-of-way, protective covenants and mineral reservations of record, if any.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD TOGETHER with all tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances, including easements and water rights, if any, thereto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

WITNESS Grantor(s) hand(s) this the \( \frac{7}{2} \) day of \( \lambda \rho_1 \), 20 \( \lambda \frac{15}{2} \).
Grantor GENE WEST
Many West Grantor MARILYN WEST
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.
State of California County of Souta Crw2
On Acri 8 1015 before me, Charles MARILYN WEST, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  E. M. GRAHAM Commission # 2039929 Notary Public - California Stanislaus County My Comm. Expires Aug 31, 2017
paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  E. M. GRAHAM Commission # 2039929 Notary Public - Galifornia Stanislaus County

Grantor(s) Name, Address, phone: GENE WEST and MARILYN WEST 7392 HACIENDA WAY FELTON, CA 95018 Grantee(s) Name, Address, phone: THE WEST FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 7392 HACIENDA WAY FELTON, CA 95018

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO GRANTEE

## EXHIBIT A

A 407,000/90,245,000 UNDIVIDED FEE SIMPLE INTEREST AS TENANTS IN COMMON IN UNITS 9101, 9102, 9103, 9104, 9201, 9303, AND 9204 IN SOUTH SHORE CONDOMINIUM ("PROPERTY"), LOCATED AT 180 ELKS POINT ROAD IN ZEPHYR COVE, NEVADA 89449, ACCORDING TO THE FINAL MAP #01-026 AND CONDOMINIUM PLAT OF SOUTH SHORE FILED OF RECORD IN BOOK 1202, PAGE 2181 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 559872 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA, AND SUBJECT TO ALL PROVISIONS THEREOF AND THOSE CONTAINED IN THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM –SOUTH SHORE ("TIMESHARE DECLARATION") DATED OCTOBER 21, 2002 AND RECORDED DECEMBER 5, 2002 IN BOOK 1202, PAGE 2182 AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 559873, AND ALSO SUBJECT TO ALL THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS FOR FAIRFIELD TAHOE AT SOUTH SHORE AND RECORDED OCTOBER 28, 2004 IN BOOK 1004, PAGE 13107 AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 628022, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA, WHICH SUBJECTED THE PROPERTY TO A TIMESHARE PLAN CALLED FAIRFIELD TAHOE AT SOUTH SHORE ("TIMESHARE PLAN").

LESS AND EXCEPT ALL MINERALS AND MINERAL RIGHTS WHICH MINERALS AND MINERAL RIGHTS ARE HEREBY RESERVED UNTO THE GRANTOR, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

THE PROPERTY IS A/AN ANNUAL OWNERSHIP INTEREST AS DESCRIBED IN THE DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS FOR FAIRFIELD TAHOE AT SOUTH SHORE AND SUCH OWNERSHIP INTEREST HAS BEEN ALLOCATED 407,000 POINTS AS DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS FOR FAIRFIELD TAHOE AT SOUTH SHORE, WHICH POINTS MAY BE USED BY THE GRANTEE IN EACH RESORT YEAR(S).

## SUBJECT TO:

- 1. ANY AND ALL RIGHTS OF WAY, RESERVATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, MINERAL EXCEPTIONS AND RESERVATIONS, AND CONDITIONS OF RECORD:
- 2. THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND LIENS SET FORTH IN THE TIMESHARE DECLARATION AND THE DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS FOR FAIRFIELD TAHOE AT SOUTH SHORE, AND ANY SUPPLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS THERETO:
- 3. REAL ESTATE TAXES THAT ARE CURRENTLY DUE AND PAYABLE AND ARE A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY.
- 4. ALL MATTERS SET FORTH ON THE PLAT OF RECORD DEPICTING SOUTH SHORE CONDOMINIUM, AND ANY SUPPLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS THERETO.

STATE OF NEVADA	
DECLARATION OF VALUE	
<ol> <li>Assessor Parcel Number(s)</li> <li>a) 1318-15-819-001</li> </ol>	^
b)	
c)	( )
d)	\ \
	\ \
2. Type of Property:	\ \
a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam. R	AC
′ <del>1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 − 1 </del>	FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind'l	BOOKPAGE DATE OF RECORDING:
g) Agricultural h) Mobile Home	NOTES:
i) 🔀 Other <u>TIME SHARE</u>	1 / MST WHECK
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property:	\$ \\
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property	
Transfer Tax Value:	\$
Real Property Transfer Tax Due:	2
4 If Francisco Claimado	
<ol> <li>If Exemption Claimed:</li> <li>a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090,</li> </ol>	Section #7
b. Explain Reason for Exemption: TRAN	
CONSIDER ATION	3/6/3/ 10 1/3/3/
5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred:	%
The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under	penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS
375.110, that the information provided is correct to	
	antiate the information provided herein. Furthermore, the
	nption, or other determination of additional tax due, may
result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interes	st at 1% per month.
	ointly and severally liable for any additional amount owed.
Simotom II.	Compaits D. Ask
Signature Line hs.]	Capacity OLM
Signature Many Worl	Capacity OWNEN
Signature y / 20 y VV	Capacity
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
GENE R. WEST and MARILYN H. WEST	The West Family Revocable Living Trust
Print Name:	Print Name:
Address: 7392 HACIENDA WAY	Address: 7392 HACIENDA WAY
City: FELTON	City: FELTON
State: CA Zip:	State: CA Zip:
COMPANY/DED CON DECLIESTING DECODDING	
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING (required if not the seller or buyer)	
	Escrow #
Print Name:Address:	LISUIUW IT
Address: State:	Zip:
	MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED)
•	•